

Case No. 16-3051

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CRICKET COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL A. SCOTT,
Respondent.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the August 19, 2016 Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland
in Case Nos. 1:15-cv-03330-GLR and 1:15-cv-03759-GLR,
the Honorable George L. Russell III Presiding

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)

Benjamin H. Carney
bcarney@GWCfirm.com
Martin E. Wolf
mwolf@GWCfirm.com
Gordon, Wolf & Carney, Chtd.
102 West Pennsylvania Ave.
Towson, Md. 21204
Telephone: (410) 825-2300
Facsimile: (410) 825-0066

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT MICHAEL A. SCOTT

Table of Contents

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Relevant Facts 5

III. Argument..... 7

 A. The Petition Involves Only Cricket’s Discomfort
 with a Well-Settled Standard for Determining State
 Citizenship, not an Important and Unsettled CAFA
 Related Question..... 7

 B. Decisions from Other Circuits Also Support the
 Remand Order. 10

 C. An Appeal Would Not Serve the Factors
 Identified in Other Circuits as Relevant to Deciding
 Whether to Accept Appeal of a CAFA Remand Order..... 15

 D. Cricket Claims that Citizenship Is Too Hard to Prove,
 But It Did Not Even Try to Adduce the Proof Suggested
 by U.S. Courts of Appeal in Similar Situations..... 18

IV. Conclusion..... 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>All-S. Subcontractors, Inc. v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4255781 (M.D. Ga. July 14, 2015)	13, 14, 15
<i>Axel Johnson, Inc. v. Carroll Carolina Oil Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 660 (4 th Cir.1998).....	2, 8, 10
<i>BP Am., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson</i> , 613 F.3d 1029 (10 th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Dennison v. Carolina Payday Loans, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 941 (4 th Cir. 2008).....	1, 2, 3, 8, 10
<i>Hood v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 263 (8 th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4, 12, 15, 19
<i>Reece v. AES Corporation</i> , 638 Fed. Appx. 755 (10 th Cir. Feb. 9, 2016).....	3, 4, 12, 15
<i>In re Sprint Nextel Corporation</i> , 593 F.3d 669 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Advance Am.</i> , 549 F.3d 932 (4 th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 395 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	14-15
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4 th Cir.1976).....	4
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Meade</i> , 186 F.3d 435 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	18

Preston v. Tenet Healthsystem Mem'l Med. Ctr., Inc.,
485 F.3d 804 (5th Cir.2007)..... 11

Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson,
719 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 12-14

Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.,
528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 14

Strawn v. AT&T Mobility, LLC,
530 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 3

Tafflin v. Levitt,
493 U.S. 455 (1990)..... 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2301 4

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 1, 11, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1446..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1453..... 15

Rules

F.R.A.P. 5 1
